

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE
JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY
HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID A. CORTMAN
TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
TYSON C. LANGHOFER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court’s review is warranted to resolve
 an acknowledged circuit split. 3

 II. The issue presented is regularly recurring. ... 9

 III. Respondents’ vehicle objections are
 unfounded. 9

 IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision clashes
 with this Court’s nominal-damages
 precedents..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	2
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 F. App'x 566 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Committee for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Davenport v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018).....	2
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	11
<i>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	10

<i>Henson v. Honor Committee of University of Virginia,</i> 719 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1983).....	6, 7
<i>Kerrigan v. Boucher,</i> 450 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura,</i> 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	2
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Plano Independent School District,</i> 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 1978708 (Apr. 27, 2020).....	1, 2, 6, 11
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester,</i> 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10
